Annual Report 2016-2017

		  i)	 Market risk

			   Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk i.e. interest rate risk, currency risk, Commodity risk and other price risk.

			   Interest rate risk

			   The company obtains financing through borrowings and also provide loans & advances to group companies. The Company’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

			   The Company’s  exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to interest bearing financial liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed
by the company on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which interest expense could be
affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

			   Sensitivity Analysis

			   An increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting period for the variable financial instruments
would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all other
variables remain constant.

` Crores

Profit / (Loss) after taxation

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

+1% (100 basis points) (79.70) (76.98)

-1% (100 basis points) 79.70 76.98

			   There is no hedging instruments to mitigate this risk.

		  	 Foreign currency risk

		  	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions i.e. imports of
materials, recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency.

			   Company’s Total Foreign currency exposure *

Particulars March 31, 2017
Currency Exchange Rate Amount in

Foreign Currency
(Crores)

Amount in `
(Crores)

Trade Receivables USD 64.84 12.73 825.32
Trade Payables USD 64.84 21.14 1,370.52
Trade Payables EURO 69.25 0.11 7.59
Advance to Suppliers USD 51.14 3.98 203.74
Advance to Suppliers EURO 74.64 0.11 8.37
Advance from Customers USD 46.33 17.84 826.72
Loan Receivable USD 64.84 8.64 560.13
Foreign currency term loans USD 64.84 5.87 380.64

March 31, 2016
Trade Receivables USD 66.33 14.32 950.21
Trade Payables USD 66.33 26.28 1,743.29
Trade Payables EURO 75.10 0.06 4.41
Advance to Suppliers USD 54.45 7.53 410.16
Advance to Suppliers EURO 72.15 0.01 0.38
Advance from Customers USD 46.22 18.34 847.59
Loan Receivable USD 66.33 8.17 541.87
Foreign currency term loans USD 66.33 8.44 559.92

			   * Total Foreign currency exposure as on March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 is unhedged.

Standalone Financial Statements

133

			   Sensitivity

			   If foreign currency rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, currency fluctuations
on unhedged foreign currency denominated financial instruments, post tax profit would have been affected as follows:

` Crores

Profit / (Loss) after taxation
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

USD sensitivity
INR/USD- increase by 5% (18.29) (40.56)
INR/USD- decrease by 5% 18.29 40.56
EURO sensitivity
INR/Euro- increase by 5% (0.38) (0.22)
INR/Euro- decrease by 5% 0.38 0.22

			   Commodity Risk

			   The company has commodity price risk, primarily related to construction materials and consumables and the company
monitors its purchases closely to optimise the price.

			   Other Price Risk

		  	 The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through
profit or loss. The majority of the company’s equity investments are not publicly traded and hence, information related to
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

		  ii.	 Credit risk

			   Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading